I hereby certify this is a True Copy of the Decision of the Arlington Redevelopment Board as filed with the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Arlington, Massachusetts on and that 20 days have elapsed after the Decision and no

Appeal has been filed ATTEST:

Date of Issue 12-9-2019

**Members** 

ASUT- Town Clerk



2019 HOV 18 AM 9: 34

RECEIVED

# ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

Arlington, Massachusetts Middlesex, ss

DOCKET NO. 3348

## **DECISION** Special Permit Under ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN REVIEW

Applicant: CVS

One CVS Drive, Woonsocket, RI 02895

Property Address: 833 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

Date of Hearings: August 12, 2019, November 4, 2019 Date of Decision: November 4, 2019

20 Day Appeal Period Ends: December 8, 2019

Approved	Opposed	
Eught B. Benson	· ·	
Marid M. Libet	·	
Mary Control of the C	·	
Danie J. Neber	12.6	
Assir, Town Clerk's Certification	/2-9- 2 Date	-017

I hereby certify this is a True Copy of the Decision of the Arlington Redevelopment Board as filed with the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Arlington, Massachusetts on and that 20 days have elapsed after the Decision and no Appeal has been filed ATTES(:)

TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE ARTINGTON, MA 02174

2010 NOV 18 AH 9: 33

RECEIVED

Date of Issue 12-9-2019

Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Redevelopment Board

730 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

### **DECISION OF THE BOARD**

# Environmental Design Review Docket #3348 833 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA 02476 CVS

### November 4, 2019

This Decision applies to the re-opening of Special Permit Docket 3348 by CVS to install new signage consistent with CVS rebranding. The CVS store is located at 833 Massachusetts Avenue within a B4 Vehicular Oriented Business District. The re-opening of the Special Permit is to allow the Board to review and approve the signage, under Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review, and section 6.2, Signs. A public hearing was held on August 12, 2019, and continued to November 4, 2019, when this decision was rendered.

Materials submitted for consideration of this application:
Application for Environmental Design Review Special Permit application dated June 27, 2019.

# The following criteria have been met, per Section 3.3.3, Arlington Zoning Bylaw:

- 1. The retail pharmacy is allowed in the B-4 Vehicular Oriented Business District.
- 2. The retail pharmacy has operated in this location for many years.
- 3. There are no exterior alterations other than signage.
- 4. The retail pharmacy will not overload any public utilities: public water, drainage or sewer system or any other municipal system.
- 5. No special regulations are applicable to the use.
- 6. The use does not impair the integrity or character of the neighborhood. Although additional directional signs will be installed to assist in circulation on the site, the large wall signs will be smaller than the existing signage on the building.
- 7. The use will not be in excess or detrimental to the character of the neighborhood.

# The following criteria have been met, per Section 3.4.4, Arlington Zoning Bylaw:

#### A. EDR-1 Preservation of Landscape

There are no changes to the site that would impact existing natural features.

## B. EDR-2 Relation of the Building to the Environment

There are no changes to the exterior of the building other than the installation of new signage to replace the existing signage.

### C. EDR-3 Open Space

The 2009 Decision indicated that landscaping would be installed between the front of the building and the Massachusetts Avenue sidewalk. This area is entirely sidewalk and three benches are present. The tenant and the property owner will work with the Department of Planning and Community Development to come to a reasonable solution that reflects the previous Decision. There are no other changes to open space as a result of the signage rebranding.

#### D. EDR-4 Circulation

The existing circulation does not change; however, the addition of a Do Not Enter sign will help ensure that internal circulation occurs as it is intended.

## E. EDR-5 Surface Water Drainage

The signage rebranding will not affect surface water run-off.

#### F. EDR-6 Utilities Service

There are no changes to the utility service as a result of the signage rebranding.

### G. EDR-7 Advertising Features

The existing CVS signage includes a slash, and reads as CVS/pharmacy. The rebranding eliminates the slash, but includes a heart shape in front of the words CVS pharmacy. The rebranding retains the typical red color associated with CVS.

The new signage includes removing the large signage above the main entrance of the building and other plaques, and replacing it with updated signage. A Do Not Enter sign will be installed. All other directional signage will be retained.

The signage on the Massachusetts Avenue frontage is currently 75.18 square feet and will be replaced with signage that measures approximately 33.08 square feet. The reason for the reduction is the size of the letters. The existing letters are approximately 36 inches and the proposed letters are 22.5 inches. Additionally, the new signage will include channel LED illumination.

The main signage facing the parking lot is currently 33.41 square feet and will be replaced with signage that measures approximately 33.08 square feet. The existing letters are

approximately 24 inches and the proposed letters are 22.5 inches. Additionally, the new signage will include channel LED illumination.

Three plaques on the property will be updated. A plaque at the main entrance will be replaced. This plaque conveys information regarding the opening hours, the store manager, and the pharmacy manager. The plaque will remain but the CVS/pharmacy will be replaced with the heart branding. The receiving entrance plaque will be replaced with a 3 square foot plaque. A directional sign will be replaced at the drive-thru pharmacy that indicates both lanes offer full service. It is approximately 4.17 square feet.

A Do Not Enter sign will be installed at the end of the main drive aisle in the parking lot. At the rear of the site, the circulation is one way in order to access the drive-thru pharmacy. The Do Not Enter sign will reinforce the circulation pattern. The sign will be installed about 3 feet above grade and is approximately 2.25 square feet.

An additional directional sign that was not accounted for previously was also acknowledged during the public hearing. The directional signage provides a visual cue on the best way to access the drive through pharmacy.

All other directional signage remains as is on the property.

The reduction in the size of the main signage, the lighting upgrade, and the addition of the Do Not Enter sign are improvements to the property.

#### H. EDR-8 Special Features

There are no changes to the building or the site that would cause any adverse impacts on light, air and water resources, or on noise and temperature levels.

#### I. <u>EDR-9 Safety</u>

There are no changes to the building or the site that would cause any safety or accessibility concerns.

#### J. EDR-10 Heritage

The CVS building is not located on any local or State historic property listing. The adjacent Atwood House is identified as a significant building per Title VI, Article 6 of the Town Bylaw. The signage rebranding does not impact the Atwood House and the 2009 Decision retains jurisdiction over future plans for the structure as does the Historical Commission. The Redevelopment Board requests that the property owner attend the December 16, 2019 meeting to discuss the future of the Atwood House.

### K. EDR-11 Microclimate

The signage rebranding will not impact the microclimate.

## L. EDR-12 Sustainable Building and Site Design

The signage rebranding will support sustainable building and site design through the usage of LED fixtures to illuminate the signage.

### The project must adhere to the following general conditions:

- 1. The final plans and specifications for signage shall be subject to final approval by the Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD).
- 2. Any substantial or material deviation during construction from the approved plans and specifications is subject to the written approval of the Arlington Redevelopment Board.
- 3. The conditions of the 2009 Special Permit decision are still in force. The Board maintains continuing jurisdiction over this permit and may, after a duly advertised public hearing, attach other conditions or modify these conditions as it deems appropriate in order to protect the public interest and welfare.

## The project must adhere to the following special conditions:

- 1. The Applicant and the property owner will work with the Department of Planning and Community Development to come to a reasonable solution that reflects the requirement of the 2009 Decision to install landscaping between the front of the building and the Massachusetts Avenue sidewalk.
- 2. The Applicant and property owner appear at the December 16, 2019, Redevelopment Board hearing to discuss the ongoing compliance with the 2009 Decision, with special attention to the Atwood House.